

STREET CLOSURE NOTICE

Metro Gold Line Foothill Extension
- Intermodal Parking Facilities and Enhancements -



PERMANENT CLOSURE OF FRONT ST

St. Joseph St to Santa Clara St, Arcadia

WHAT

Starting September 17, 2013, Front St will be permanently closed between St. Joseph St and Santa Clara St. The street and adjacent properties will be used for the Metro Gold Line Foothill Extension light rail station's future parking structure and transit plaza. Effective September 17, 2013, a perimeter fence will be erected and a portion of the parking lane on Santa Clara St will be eliminated. Following the closure of the street, the site will be cleared in preparation for construction.

WHEN

Front St will be permanently closed on September 17, 2013. Starting that week, site preparation will begin (demolition of existing buildings is scheduled to start Sept 22, 2013).

Construction work hours are 7:00 a.m.to 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday.

Note: Occasional Sunday and night work may be needed to complete this work.

TRAFFIC ADVISORIES

- Front Street will be permanently closed between St. Joseph St and Santa Clara St; motorists are advised to use alternative routes
- New parking restrictions on Santa Clara St will be in place
- All driveways and businesses will remain open during construction
- Detour routes will be in place and signage will be posted to direct motorists and pedestrians (See map)

NOTE TO RESIDENTS / BUSINESS OWNERS

- Noise from construction equipment will be produced near the active work zones.
- Watering equipment will be used to control dust.

FOR MORE INFORMATION

- Visit www.foothillextensjon.org
- Call the Hotline at (626) 324-7098
- Visit the Construction Authority Public Information Office located at: 406 E. Huntington Drive, Suite 202, Monrovia, CA 91016

For questions about construction activities:

Cicely Rice, Senior Project Manager Webcor Builders 213-239-6465 / cicely@webcor.com

For project information:

Sylvia Beltran, Community Relations Metro Gold Line Foothill Extension Construction Authority (626) 305-7012 / sbeltran@foothillextension.org

